
korral vahetage lutt välja. Kui pudel ei ole kasutuses, hoidke seda lastele 
kättesaamatus kohas. Ärge kunagi kinnitage toodet nööri, paela, pitsi ega 
riiete külge. Kägistusoht! Ärge kasutage pudelilutti imemisluti asemel. 
Kasutage seda toodet alati täiskasvanu järelvalve all. Valmistatud Poolas. OÜ 
Kotryna, info@kotryna.ee
FIN Käyttöohjeet: Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa pura ja puhdista tuote 
ja laita osat kiehuvaan veteen 5 minuutiksi. Näin varmistetaan hygienia. Pese 
ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. Jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen puhdista tutti 
nestejäämistä,  huuhtele ja pese tutti. Desinfioi höyrysteriloijassa tai keittämällä 
vedessä. Tuotteen pesua astianpesukoneessa ei suositella, sillä konetiskiaine 
saattaa vahingoittaa tuotetta. Älä käytä desinfiointiaineita. Tarkista huolellisesti 
ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. Vedä pullotuttia kaikkiin suuntiin. Poista 
vioittunut pullotutti käytöstä välittömästi. Älä kiristä pullon kierreosaa liiaksi, 
sillä tämä voi häiritä pullotutin ilmankiertoa. Tarkista mahdolliset vuodot. 
Älä koskaan suurenna pullotutin virtausaukkoa, sillä se voi vaurioittaa 
pullotuttia. Vaurioiden estämiseksi älä koskaan jätä pullotuttia suoraan 
auringonvaloon, korkeaan lämpötilaan tai pesuaineiden kanssa kosketuksiin 
suositeltua pidemmäksi ajaksi. Pullotutin suositeltu pisin vaihtoväli on 
turvallisuus- ja hygieniasyistä sekä lapsen kasvavan ruoan tarpeen vuoksi 2 
kuukautta. Kalkkipitoinen vesi, hedelmämehu tai tee voi värjätä tai tahrata 
pullotuttia, mikä ei kuitenkaan muuta sen ominaisuuksia. Tunnin voi steriloida 
mikroaaltouunissa. Varoitus! tämä tuote ei ole lelu. Säilytä ohje myöhempää 
käyttöä varten. Valmistuserän koodi ja pullotutin viimeinen käyttöpäivä on 
merkitty pakkaukseen. Lapsesi turvallisuuden tähden VAROITUS! Jatkuva, 
pitkäaikainen nesteiden imeminen aiheuttaa kariesta. Tarkista aina ruoan 
lämpötila ennen syöttämistä. Hävitä tuote heti, mikäli huomaat siinä merkkejä 
vaurioista tai huonokuntoisuudesta. Säilytä kaikki osat, jotka eivät ole käytössä, 
lapsen ulottumattomissa. Älä koskaan kiinnitä nauhoihin, naruihin, 

laikyti vaikams neprieinamoje vietoje. Niekada neriškite juostelių, virvelių, 
kaspinėlių ar kilpų, nes vaikas gali pasismaugti. Niekada nenaudokite 
maitinimui skirto čiulptuko kūdikiui nuraminti. Šį gaminį visada naudokite 
suaugusiems prižiūrint.Pagaminta Lenkijoje. UAB «Kotryna», kotryna@
kotrynagroup.com
LV Lietošanas instrukcija: Pirms pirmās lietošanas izjauciet un notīriet 
izstrādājumu un pēc tam ievietojiet sastāvdaļas verdošā ūdenī 5 minūtes. Tas 
nepieciešams, lai nodrošinātu higiēnu. Pirms katras lietošanas notīriet. Pēc 
katras lietošanas reizes notīriet knupīti no šķidruma paliekām, noskalojiet, 
nomazgājiet un dezinficējiet tvaika / elektriskā sterilizatorā vai verdošā ūdenī. 
Knupīti nav ieteicams ievietot trauku mazgājamā mašīnā. Cietās ķīmiskās 
vielas / mazgāšanas līdzekļi var sabojāt izstrādājumu. Nelietojiet dezinfekcijas 
līdzekļus. Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet barošanas knupīti un 
pavelciet barošanas knupīti visos virzienos. Izmetiet pie pirmajiem vājuma, 
bojājumu pazīmēm. Rūpīgi pārbaudiet knupīti, īpaši, ja bērnam ir zobi. 
Atcerieties, ka vāciņu nedrīkst pieskrūvēt pārāk cieši, pretējā gadījumā gaisa 
izlaišanas sistēma var nedarboties. Vienmēr pārbaudiet, vai nav noplūdes. 
Nepalieliniet knupja caurumus, jo tas var sabojāt knupīti. Neatstājiet barojošo 
knupīti tiešos saules staros vai karstumā vai neatstājiet dezinfekcijas līdzeklī 
(“sterilizējošā šķīdumā”) ilgāk, nekā ieteikts, jo tas var vājināt knupīti. Drošības 
un higiēnas apsvērumu dēļ, kā arī pieaugošā pieprasījuma pēc augošā 
mazuļa ēdiena dēļ, knupīti ieteicams nomainīt vismaz reizi 2 mēnešos. Augļu 
sula vai tēja var atstāt traipus uz knupīša vai radīt kaļķakmens efektu, kas 
nemaina tā īpašības. Knupīti var sterilizēt mikroviļņu sterilizatorā. Brīdinājums! 
Šis produkts nav rotaļlieta. Saglabājiet instrukciju vēlākai lietošanai. Partijas 
kods ir uz iepakojuma. Jūsu bērna drošībai un veselībai  BRĪDINĀJUMS! 
Nepartraukta un pagarināta šķidrumu sükšana var izraisīt zobu bojāšanos. 
Vienmēr pārbaudiet ēdiena temperatūru pirms barošanas. Izmetiet 

pitseihin tai vaatteiden irrallisiin osiin. Lapsi saattaa kuristua. Älä koskaan 
käytä pullotuttia huvituttina. Käytä tätä tuotetta aina aikuisen valvonnassa. 
Maahantuoja/importör: LILLA NEL, www.lillanel.fi
SE Bruksanvisning: Innan första användning, demontera och rengör 
produkten och lägg sedan komponenterna i kokande vatten i 5 minuter. 
Detta för att säkerställa hygien. Efter varje användning rengöra nappen från 
vätska återstår, skölj, tvätta och desinficera sterilisatorn eller i kokande vatten. 
Det rekommenderas inte att placera nappen i diskmaskin. Hårda kemikalier/
detergenter kan skada produkten. Använd inte desinfektionsmedel. Före 
varje användning kontrollera nappen noggrant, i synnerhet när barnet har 
tänder. Dra nappen i alla riktningar. Kasta bort skadade nappar. Kom ihåg 
att inte skruva på locket för hårt, annars nappen luftavskiljning systemet kan 
fungera felaktigt. Kontrollera alltid läckage. Gör aldrig hålet i nappen större 
eftersom det förstör nappens effekt. Lämna inte nappen i direkt solljus eller 
värme, eller steriliseringslösning för längre tid än rekommenderat, eftersom 
detta kan försvaga nappen. För säkerhet och hygieniska skäl, samt på grund 
av den ökande efterfrågan på livsmedel av ditt växande barn, rekommenderas 
att byta ut nappen minst var 2 månader. Fruktjuice eller te kan lämna fläckar 
på nappen, eller skapa kalkeffekt som inte ändrar deras egenskaper.  Nappen 
kan steriliseras i en mikrovågs sterilisator. Varning! Denna produkt är inte 
en leksak. Behåll instruktionen för senare användning. Tillverkningskod 
och tillverkningsdatum finns på förpackningen. För ditt barns säkerhet  
VARNING! Att dricka ur nappflaska oavbrutet och under lång tid kan ge 
upphov till karies. Kontrollera alltid vätskans temperatur innan matning. 
Kasta vid första tecken på skador eller slitage. Förvara alla komponenter som 
inte används utom räckhåll för barn. Sätt aldrig fast i band eller lösa delar 

på kläderna. Det kan innebära stryprisk. Använd aldrig dinapparna som 

produktu pie pirmajām bojājumu vai vājuma pazīmēm.Neizmantotos 
piederumus turiet bērnam nepieejamā vietā. Nekad nepievienojiet auklas, 
lentes vai valigas apģērba daļas. Bērns var nožņaugties. Nekad nelietojiet 
knupišus mâneklišu vieta. Vienmēr lietojiet šo pruduktu pieaugušā uzraudzībā. 
Ražots Polijā. SIA „Kotryna”, kotryna@kotryna.lv
EST Kasutusjuhend: Enne esmakordset kasutamist võtke toode lahti ja 
puhastage ning asetage seejärel komponendid 5 minutiks keevasse vette. 
See on hügieeni tagamiseks oluline. Puhastage enne kasutamist. Pärast 
igat kasutuskorda puhastage lutt vedeliku jääkidest, peske hoolikalt ning 
steriliseerige see auru/elektrilise sterilisaatoriga või keevas vees. Lutti ei ole 
soovitatav pesta nõudepesumasinas. Tugevatoimelised pesuvahendid 
võivad toodet kahjustada. Ärge kasutage puhastamisel antibakteriaalseid 
aineid. Enne toote kasutamist kontrollige seda hoolikalt ja sikutage lutti 
igas suunas. Esimeste kahjustuste ilmnemisel visake toode minema. 
Kontrollige lutti hoolikalt, eriti siis kui beebil on hambad. Ärge keerake 
pudeli lukustamisrõngast liiga tugevalt kinni, kuna see võib mõjutada luti 
ventilatsiooni. Alati kontrollige lekkeid. Ärge suurendage tila vooluauku, 
mis tahes viisil kuna see võib tila kahjustada. Ärge jätke söötmislutti päikese 
kätte, kuumaallika lähedusse ega  desinfitseerimisvahendisse kauemaks 
kui ette nähtud, kuna see võib lutti kahjustada. Soovitatav on asendada 
lutt uue vastu pärast 2-kuulist kasutamist. Mahl või tee võivad jätta plekke 
lutile või tekitada katlakivi, mis muidugi ei muuda toote omadusi. Lutti saab 
steriliseerida mikrolaineahjusterilisaatoris. Hoiatus! See toode ei ole mänguasi. 
Hoidke juhend alles hilisemaks kasutamiseks. Partii kood on pakendil. Teie 
lapse ohutuse huvides: HOIATUS! Pidev kontakt vedelikega, eriti mahlad 
või puuviljahapped, põhjustavad kaariese teket. Kontrollige enne toitmist 

alati toidu temperatuuri.  Vähimategi rebendite või nähtava vananemise 

tröstnappar. Produkten ska alltid användas under uppsikt av en vuxen.
RO Instrucțiuni referitoare la utilizare: Înainte de prima utilizare, 
demontează și curăță produsul, apoi pune elementele 5 min. în apă clocotită. 
Acest lucru are drept scop igienizarea. Curăță înainte de fiecare utilizare. După 
utilizare, curăță tetina de resturile de lapte, clătește, apoi dezinfectează-le într-
un sterilizator cu aburi/electric sau în apă clocotită. Nu se recomandă spălarea 
tetinei la mașina de spălat vase, deoarece detergenții/produsele de curățare 
pot duce la deteriorarea produsului. Nu folosi niciun produs dezinfectant. 
Verifică înainte de fiecare utilizare tetina pentru hrănire și întinde tetina în toate 
direcțiile. Arunc-o la primele semne de deteriorare, slăbire. Verifică bine tetina, 
mai ales când copilul are deja dinți.Nu înșuruba capacul cu tetina prea tare, 
deoarece tetina poate să nu elimine în mod corect aerul. Verifică dacă laptele 
nu curge pe sub capac. Nu găuri, nu lărgi orificiile tetinei, acest lucru poate 
duce la deteriorarea acesteia. Nu lăsa tetina pentru hrănire într-un loc expus 
la soare sau fierbinte sau într-un produs dezinfectant („soluție de sterilizare”) 
pentru un timp mai mare decât cel recomandat, deoarece acest lucru poate 
duce la slăbirea tetinei. Având în vedere siguranța, igiena și nevoia mai mare 
de hrană a bebelușului care crește continuu, se recomandă înlocuirea tetinei 
la fiecare 2 luni. Sucurile de fructe sau ceaiurile pot lăsa depuneri sau urme 
de decolorare, iar acest lucru nu afectează proprietățile produsului. Tetina 
poate fi sterilizată într-un sterilizator cu microunde. Atenție! Produsul nu 
este o jucărie. Păstrați instrucțiunile, deoarece conțin informații importante. 
Numărul lotului este inscripționat pe ambalaj. Pentru siguranța și sănătatea 
copilului dumneavoastră AVERTIZARE! Sugerea continuă și prelungită a 
lichidelor cauză degradarea dinților. Înainte de hrănire întotdeauna verificați 
temperatura alimentelor. Aruncați-o la primele semne de deteriorare sau 
slăbire.Nu lăsați componentele  înafară de uz la îndemâna copiilor. Nu legați 

niciodată de corzi, panglici, șireturi sau părți de îmbrăcăminte volante. Copilul 
poate fi strangulate. Nu folosiți niciodată biberon de hrănire ca suzetă. Utilizați 
întotdeauna acest produs cu supraveghere de adult. Fabricat in Polonia. 
ORGANIC LIFE PARTNERS SRL, www.organiclife.ro
BG Инструкции за употреба: Преди първа употреба, разглобете и 
почистете продукта и поставете частите за 5 мин. във вряща вода. Това е 
необходимо, за да се осигури хигиена. Почиствайте преди всяка употреба. 
След всяка употреба почистете от остатъците храна, изплакнете, измийте 
и стерилизирайте в парен/електрически стерилизатор или вряща вода. 
Не се препоръчва почистването на биберона в съдомиялна машина. 
Твърдите химикали/препарати могат да увредят продукта. Не използвайте 
дезинфектанти. Проверявайте биберона за хранене преди употреба и го 
издърпвайте във всички посоки. Изхвърлете при първи признаци на 
износване или повреда. Проверявайте биберона внимателно, особено, 
ако детето има зъби. Не затягайте винта прекалено силно, тъй като това 
ще наруши вентилацията на биберона. Винаги проверявайте за изтичане. 
Не разширявайте дупката на биберона, тъй като това може да го увреди. 
Не оставяйте биберона за хранене на директна слънчева светлина, в 
близост до източници на топлина или в дезинфектант (“стерилизиращ 
разтвор”) за по-дълго от препоръчителното, тъй като това може да 
повреди биберона. От съображения за безопасност и хигиена, както 
и от необходимостта на вашето порастващо бебе от по-силен поток на 
храната, препоръчваме подмяната на биберона след 2 месеца употреба. 
Плодов сок или чай могат да оставят петна по биберона, или да доведат до 
образуване на утайка, което няма да промени свойствата им. Биберонът 
може да се стерилизира в стерилизатор. Внимание! Този продукт не е 
играчка. Запазете инструкциите за следваща употреба. Партидният номер 

е отпечатан върху опаковката. За безопасността и здравето на 

вашето дете ВНИМАНИЕ! Непрекъснатото и продължително смукане 
на течности ще доведе до кариес. Винаги проверявайте температурата на 
храната преди хранене. Изхвърлете при първите признаци на увреждане 
или дефект. Съхранявайте компонентите, които не се изпозлват, извън 
обсега на деца. Никога не прикрепяйте към шнурове, панделки, дантели 
или свободни части от дрехи. Детето може да бъде удушено. Никога 
не използвайте биберони за хранене като биберон-залъгалка. Винаги 
използвайте този продукт под надзор на възрастни.Произведено в 
Полша. СМАРТ СМ1 ЕООД, www.smart-sm.bg
HR Upute za korištenje: Prije prve upotrebe rastavite i očistite proizvod 
nakon čega njegove sastavne dijelove stavite u kipuću vodu na 5 minuta. 
Ovime osiguravate higijenu.  Očistite prije svake upotrebe. Nakon svake 
upotrebe očistite sisač od ostataka tekućine, isperite, operite i dezinficirajte u 
parnom/električnom sterilizatoru ili u kipućoj vodi. Nije preporučeno stavljanje 
sisača u perilicu suđa. Čvrste kemikalije/deterdženti mogu oštetiti proizvod. 
Nemojte koristiti sredstva za dezinfekciju. Pregledajte sisač prije svakog 
korištenja, povucite ga u svim smjerovima. Bacite sisač prilikom pojave prvih 
znakova oštećenja ili oslabljenja. Pažljivo pregledajte sisač, osobito kada dijete 
ima zubiće. Pazite da čep ne pričvrstite prečvrsto jer to može uzrokovati kvar 
sustava za ispuštanje zraka. Uvijek provjerite da proizvod ne propušta tekućinu. 
Nemojte povećavati otvore na sisaču, to može oštetiti sisač. Nemojte sisač 
ostavljati na direktnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti ili toplini, ili ostavljati u sterilizacijskoj 
otopini duže od preporučenog jer to može oslabiti sisač. Zbog sigurnosnih 
i higijenskih razloga, te povećane potražnje za hranom od strane vašeg 
djeteta, preporučamo da zamijenite sisač najmanje svakih 2 mjeseca. Voćni 
sok ili čaj mogu ostaviti mrlje na sisaču ili uzrokovati pojavu kamenca što ne 
mijenja svojstva sisača. Duda se može sterilizirati u mikrovalnom sterilizatoru. 
Upozorenje! Ovaj proizvod nije igračka. Zadržite upute za korištenje 

za kasniju upotrebu. LOT broj se nalazi na pakiranju. Za sigurnost i zdravlje 
vašeg djeteta UPOZORENJE! Kontinuirano i produženo pijenje može 
uzrokovati karijes. Uvijek provjerite temperature hrane prije hranjenja. Bacite 
prilikom prvih znakova oštećenja i istrošenosti. Dijelove koji nisu u upotrebu 
držite izvan dohvata djece Nikada nemojte pričvšćivati kablove, vezice ili 
labave dijelove odjeće. Dijete se može ugušiti. Nikada nemojte koristiti sisač 
kao dudu varalicu. Uvijek koristite proizvod pod nadzorom odrasle osobe. 
Proizvedeno u Poljska. Dr Pharma d.o.o., Velika c. 33, 10020 Zagreb, Hrvatska, 
www.drpharma.hr
SRB/MNE Uputstvo za upotrebu: Pre prve upotrebe, rastavite i očistite 
proizvod, a zatim stavite komponente u ključalu vodu na 5 minuta. Ovo 
je da bi ste obezbedili higijenu. Očistite pre svake upotrebe. Nakon svake 
upotrebe očistite cuclu od ostataka tečnosti, isperite, operite i dezinfikujte 
u parnom/električnom sterilizatoru ili u ključaloj vodi. Ne preporučuje se 
stavljanje cucle u mašinu za pranje sudova. Tvrde hemikalije / deterdženti 
mogu oštetiti proizvod. Nemojte koristiti sredstva za dezinfekciju. Pregledajte 
cuclu za hranjenje pre svake upotrebe i povucite je u svim pravcima. Bacite 
pri prvim znacima oštećenja ili slabosti. Pažljivo proverite cuclu posebno kada 
dete ima zube. Imajte na umu da ne zategnete poklopac previše čvrsto, jer 
bi u suprotnom sistem za oslobađanje vazduha za cuclu mogao da ne radi 
. Uvek proveravajte curenje. Ne povećavajte otvore za cuclu, jer to može 
dovesti do oštećenja cucla. Ne ostavljajte cuclu za hranjenje na direktnoj 
sunčevoj svetlosti ili toploti, niti ostavljajte u dezinfekcionom sredstvu („rastvor 
za sterilizaciju“) duže nego što je preporučeno, jer to može oslabiti cuclu. Iz 
bezbednosnih i higijenskih razloga, kao i zbog sve veće potražnje za hranom 
vaše bebe koja raste, preporučuje se zamena cucle najmanje svaka 2 meseca. 
Voćni sok ili čaj mogu ostaviti mrlje na cuclama ili stvoriti efekat kamenca koji 

ne menja njihova svojstva. Cucla se može sterilisati u mikrotalasnom 

sterilizatoru. Upozorenje! Ovaj proizvod nije igračka. Sačuvajte uputstvo za 
kasniju upotrebu. Šifra serije na pakovanju. Za bezbednost i zdravlje vašeg 
deteta UPOZORENJE! Neprekidno i produženo sisanje tečnosti izaziva 
karijes. Uvek proverite temperaturu hrane pre hranjenja. Bacite na prve znake 
oštećenja ili slabosti. Komponente koje se ne koriste čuvajte van domašaja 
dece. Nikada ne pričvršćivati na užad, trake, pertle ili labave delove odeće. 
Dete se može zadaviti. Nikada ne koristite cucle za hranjenje kao varalicu. Uvek 
koristite ovaj proizvod uz nadzor odrasle osobe. Proizvodjac: Canpol, Vrsta 
proizvoda: za bebe i decu, Zemlja uvoza: Poljska, Rok trajanja: neogranicen, 
Godina uvoza: datum proizvodnje je utisnut na pakovanju, Zemlja porekla: 
Poljska, Uvoznik za SRB: MCG GROUP DOO, Obrovacka 21, 21203 Veternik - 
Novi Sad, Tel. +381 21 824 936   Uvoznik za MNE: Donator d.o.o. Kuce Rakica bb 
81206 Tuzi , Tel./fax. + 382 20 870 082.
RU Характеристика: изделие для ухода за детьми до трех лет — соска 
молочная силиконовая, в наборе (2 шт.). Предназначена для бутылочек 
с широким горлом. Скорость потока и возрастные ограничения в 
месяцах указаны на лицевой стороне упаковки. Материал: силикон. 
Внимание! Проверяйте соску перед каждым использованием (особенно 
внимательно, если у ребенка уже появились зубы), растягивая ее в 
различных направлениях; не используйте поврежденное изделие. 
Не оставляйте ребенка одного во время кормления. Температура 
питья не должна быть выше 40 °C. При сборке бутылочки затягивайте 
закручивающееся кольцо достаточно плотно, но не туго, чтобы не 
нарушить вентиляцию соски. Перед кормлением убедитесь, что 
бутылочка не протекает. Уход: соску перед каждым использованием 
необходимо мыть теплой водой. Перед первым использованием 
прокипятите соску не более 5 минут. После каждого использования 
тщательно промывайте соску теплой водой, кипятите (можно 

GB Dynamic teat. Further important information inside. PL Smoczek 
dynamiczny. Więcej informacji w środku. DE Dynamischer Flaschensauger. 
Mehr Informationen in der Verpackung. FR Tétine dynamique. Plus 
d’informations à l’intérieur. ES Tetina dinámica. Más información dentro 
del empaque. PT Tetina de silicone dinâmica. Mais informações no interior. 
IT Succhietto dinamico. Maggiori informazioni all’interno. CZ Dynamická 
savička. Další důležité informace uvnitř balení. SK Dynamický cumlík na fľašu. 
Ďalšie dôležité informácie vo vnútri balenia. HU Dinamikus etetőcumi. További 
fontos információk a csomagoláson belül. Származási hely Lengyelország. 
Distributor pro ČR/ Distribútor pre SK/ Forgalmazó HU: Canpol Central Europe 
s.r.o., www.canpolcentraleurope.com. UA Соска силіконова динамічна 
2 шт. LOVI. Більше інформації всередині. GEO დინამიური საწოვარა. 
დამატებითი ინფორმაცია იხილეთ შეფუთვაში. LT Dinaminis žindukas. 
Daugiau informacijos viduje. LV Dinamiskais knupītis. Svarīga papildus 
informācija iekšpusē. EST Dünaamiline lutt. Oluline lisateave on pakendis.  
FIN Dynaaminen pullotutti. Tärkeää lisätietoa pakkauksessa. SE Dynamisk 
napp. Mera instruktioner finns bifogad. RO Tetină dinamică. Mai multe 
informații în interior. BG Биберон за хранене. Повече важна информация 
ще откриете в опаковката. HR Dynamic sisač. Ostale važne informacije nalaze 
se unutar pakiranja. SRB/MNE Dinamična cucla. Dodatne važne informacije u 
pakovanju. RU Соска молочная силиконовая, в наборе (2 шт.), с торговой 
маркой LOVI («ЛОВИ»). Подробную информацию о товаре см. внутри.  
KZ Силиконды сүт емізігі, жинақта (2 дана), LOVI («ЛОВИ») сауда 
маркасымен. Тауар туралы толық ақпаратты ішінде қараңыз.                                                                                                     
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дезинфицировать в электрическом стерилизаторе и стерилизаторе для 
СВЧ-печи) и сушите при комнатной температуре. Не рекомендуется мыть 
соску в посудомоечной машине. Не используйте дезинфицирующие 
моющие средства. Условия хранения: храните соску сухой в закрытом 
контейнере/футляре при температуре от 0 до 25 °C, не допуская 
попадания прямых солнечных лучей, масел, растворителей и кислот. 
Не храните соску рядом с источниками тепла, не дезинфицируйте (не 
стерилизуйте) дольше установленного времени и не увеличивайте в ней 
отверстия. В целях гигиены и безопасности, а также учитывая растущие 
потребности ребенка в питании, рекомендуется заменять соску каждые 
2 месяца. Пятна и известковый налет, которые могут появиться на соске 
из-за жесткой воды, сока или чая, не влияют на ее свойства. Меры 
предосторожности: во избежание стоматологических заболеваний 
соблюдайте рациональный режим кормления. Перед кормлением 
проверяйте температуру питания. При первых признаках повреждения 
или износа прекратите использование изделия. Храните в недоступном 
для детей месте. Не прикрепляйте изделие к лентам, шнуркам, веревкам 
и просторным участкам одежды: опасность удушья! Не используйте 
соску в качестве пустышки. Внимание! Изделие не является игрушкой. 
Использовать только под присмотром взрослых. Изготовитель: Canpol 
Sp. z o.o. («Канпол Сп. з о.о.»). Адрес: ul. Pulawska 430, 02-884 Warszawa 
(ул. Пулавска, 430, 02-884, Варшава). Фабрика-филиал изготовителя: Topsil 
Global sp. z o.o. s.k. («Топсил Глобал сп. з о.о. с.к.»). Адрес: ul. Fabryczna 
78, 96-100 Skierniewice (ул. Фабрычна, 78, 96-100, Скерневице). Страна 
происхождения: Польша. Номер партии / дату изготовления см. на 
упаковке (первые три цифры — год, вторые две — месяц, последние — 
день). Гарантийный срок эксплуатации: один месяц со дня продажи; для 

лечебных учреждений — 20 суток со дня получения потребителем. 

Информация об импортере и организации, уполномоченной 
принимать претензии по качеству продукции, указана в маркировке. 
Рекомендуется сохранять информацию о товаре в течение всего периода 
использования. Товар соответствует требованиям ТР ТС 007/2011, ст. 4.
KZ Сипаттамасы: үш жасқа дейінгі балаларға күтім жасауға арналған 
бұйым — силиконды сүт емізігі, жинақта (2 дана). Мойны кең 
бөтелкелерге арналған. Ағын жылдамдығы және айлардағы жас 
шектеулері қаптаманың беткі жағында көрсетілген. Материал: силикон. 
Назар аударыңыз! Оны әртүрлі бағыттарда созып, емізік әр қолданар 
алдында тексеріңіз (әсіресе, балаңыздың тістері шықса сақ болыңыз); 
зақымдалған бұйымды қолданбаңыз. Баланы тамақтандыру кезінде 
жалғыз қалдырмаңыз. Ауыз судың температурасы 40 °C-тан жоғары 
болмауы керек. Бөтелкені құрастырған кезде емізіктің желдетілуін 
бұзбау үшін бұралатын сақинаны тығыз, бірақ қатты емес бұрап 
тартыңыз. Тамақтандыру алдында бөтелкенің ақпауын тексеріңіз. 
Күтім: емізікті әр қолданар алдында жылы сумен жуу керек. Алғашқы 
қолданар алдында емізікті 5 минуттан асырмай қайнатыңыз. Әр 
қолданғаннан кейін емізікті жылы сумен мұқият шайыңыз, ыстық 
суда қайнатыңыз (электрлік зарарсыздандырғышта және қысқа 
толқынды пешке арналған зарарсыздандырғышта дезинфекциялауға 
болады) және бөлме температурасында құрғатыңыз. Емізікті ыдыс 
жуатын машинада жуу ұсынылмайды. Дезинфекциялаушы жуғыш 
құралдарды пайдаланбаңыз. Сақтау шарттары: тікелей күн сәулесінің, 
майлардың, еріткіштердің және қышқылдардың түсуіне жол бермей, 
емізікті жабылған құрғақ контейнерде/құндақта 0 бастап 25 °C дейін 
температурада сақтаңыз. Емізіктерді жылу көздерінің жанында 
сақтамаңыз, белгіленген уақыттан ұзақ уақыт дезинфекцияламаңыз 
(зарарсыздандырмаңыз) және ондағы тесіктерді арттырмаңыз. 

Гигиена мен қауіпсіздік мақсатында, сондай-ақ баланың тамақтанудағы 
өсіп жатқан қажеттіліктерін ескеріп, емізікті 2 ай сайын ауыстыру 
ұсынылады. Кермек су, шырын немесе шай себебінен емізікте туындауы 
мүмкін дақтар және әк өңезі оның қасиеттеріне әсер етпейді. Сақтық 
шаралары: стоматологиялық ауруларды болдырмау үшін рационалды 
тамақтандыру режимін сақтаңыз. Тамақтандыру алдында тамақтың 
температурасын тексеріңіз. Зақымданудың немесе тозудың алғашқы 
белгілері болғанда бұйым пайдалануды тоқтатыңыз. Балалардың қолы 
жетпейтін жерде сақтаңыз. Бұйымды таспаларға, бауларға, арқандарға 
және киімнің кең жерлеріне бекітпеңіз: тұншығу қаупі! Емізікті қуыс 
емізік ретінде пайдаланбаңыз. Назар аударыңыз! Бұйым ойыншық 
болып табылмайды. Тек ересектердің бақылауымен қолданыңыз. 
Дайындаушы: Canpol Sp. z o.o. («Канпол Сп. з о.о.»). Мекен-жайы: ul. 
Pulawska 430, 02-884 Warszawa (Пулавска көшесі, 430, 02-884, Варшава). 
Дайындаушының фабрика-филиалы: Topsil Global sp. z o.o. s.k. («Топсил 
Глобал сп. з о.о. с.к.»). Мекен-жайы: ul. Fabryczna 78, 96-100 Skierniewice 
(Фабрычна көшесі, 78, 96-100, Скерневице). Шығарылған елі: Польша. 
Топтаманың нөмірін / шығарылған күнін қаптамадан қараңыз (алғашқы 
үш сан — жыл, екінші екі сан — ай, соңғысы — күн). Кепілдік пайдалану 
мерзімі: сатылған күннен бастап бір ай; емдеу мекемелері үшін — 
тұтынушы алған күннен бастап 20 тәулік. Импорттаушы және өнімнің 
сапасы бойынша талаптарды қабылдауға уәкілетті ұйым туралы ақпарат 
таңбалауда көрсетілген. Тауар туралы ақпаратты бүкіл пайдалану 
кезеңінде сақтау ұсынылады. Тауар КО ТР 007/2011, 4-б. талаптарына 
сай келеді.
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zdezynfekuj w sterylizatorze parowym/elektrycznym lub wrzącej wodzie. Nie 
zaleca się mycia smoczka w zmywarce, gdyż detergenty/ środki czyszczące 
mogą spowodować uszkodzenie produktu. Nie używaj żadnych środków 
dezynfekujących. Sprawdź smoczek do karmienia przed każdym użyciem 
i pociągnij smoczek we wszystkich kierunkach. Wyrzuć przy pierwszych 
oznakach uszkodzenia, osłabienia. Sprawdź dokładnie smoczek, zwłaszcza 
gdy dziecko ma zęby. Nie dokręcaj nakrętki ze smoczkiem zbyt mocno, 
ponieważ smoczek może nie odpowietrzać się prawidłowo. Sprawdź, czy 
pokarm nie wycieka spod nakrętki. Nie dziurkuj, nie powiększaj otworów 
smoczka, może to spowodować jego zniszczenie. Nie zostawiać smoczka 
do karmienia w miejscu nasłonecznionym lub gorącym oraz w środku 
dezynfekującym („roztworze sterylizującym”) na czas dłuższy od zalecanego, 
ponieważ może to spowodować osłabienie smoczka. Ze względu na 
bezpieczeństwo, higienę oraz zwiększone zapotrzebowanie na pokarm 
stale rosnącego niemowlęcia, zaleca się wymianę smoczka co 2 miesiące. 
Soki owocowe lub herbatki mogą pozostawiać osad lub przebarwienia, 
co nie zmienia właściwości produktu. Smoczek może być sterylizowany w 
sterylizatorze mikrofalowym. Uwaga! Produkt nie jest zabawką. Zachowaj 
instrukcję, ponieważ zawiera ważne informacje. Numer serii podany 
na opakowaniu. Dla bezpieczeństwa i zdrowia twojego dziecka 
OSTRZEŻENIE! Ciągłe i przedłużone ssanie płynów może powodować 
próchnicę. Zawsze sprawdzać temperaturę pokarmu przed karmieniem. 
Wyrzucić przy pierwszych oznakach uszkodzenia lub zużycia. Nieużywanie 
części przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Nigdy nie 
przypinać do sznurków, wstążek, koronek ani luźnych części ubrania. Dziecko 
może się udusić. Nigdy nie używać smoczków na butelki jako smoczków 
do uspokajania. Zawsze używać wyrobu pod nadzorem dorosłych. 

DE Gebrauchsanleitung: Vor dem ersten Gebrauch das Produkt 

GB Instructions for use: Before first use, disassemble and clean the 
product and then place the components in boiling water for 5 min. This is 
to ensure hygiene. Clean before each use. After each use clean the teat from 
liquid remains, rinse, wash and disinfect in steam / electric steriliser or in boiling 
water. It is not recommended to place the teat in a dishwasher. Hard chemicals 
/ detergents may damage the product. Do not use disinfectants. Inspect 
the feeding teat before each use and pull the feeding teat in all directions. 
Throw away at the first sings of damage of weakness. Check the teat carefully, 
especially when the child has teeth. Remember not to screw on the cap too 
tight, otherwise the teat air release system might malfunction. Always check for 
leakage. Do not enlarge the teat holes, this may cause damage of the teat. Do not 
leave a feeding teat in direct sunlight or heat, or leave in disinfectant (“sterilising 
solution”) for longer than recommended, as this may weaken the teat. For safety 
and hygienic reasons, as well as due to the increasing demand for food of your 
growing baby, it is recommended to replace the teat at least every 2 months. 
Fruit juice or tea may leave stains on the teat, or create limescale effect which 
does not change their properties. The teat can be sterilized in a microwave 
sterilizer. Warning! This product is not a toy. Retain the instruction for later use. 
Batch code on the packaging. For your child’s safety and health WARNING! 
Continuous and prolonged sucking of fluids will cause tooth decay. Always check 
food temperature before feeding. Throw away at the first signs of damage or 
weakness. Keep components not in use out of the reach of children. Never attach 
to cords, ribbons, laces or loose parts of clothing. The child can be strangled. Never 
use feeding teats as a soother. Always use this product with adult supervision.
PL Instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania: Przed pierwszym użyciem rozmontuj 
i wyczyść produkt, a następnie umieść elementy we wrzącej wodzie na 5 min. 
Ma to na celu zapewnienie higieny. Czyść przed każdym użyciem. Po użyciu 

oczyść smoczek z resztek pokarmu, wypłucz, umyj, a następnie 

zerlegen und reinigen, dann die Elemente für 5 Minuten in kochendes 
Wasser legen. Dies dient der Hygiene. Vor jedem Gebrauch reinigen. 
Nach dem Gebrauch den Sauger von Speiseresten befreien, ausspülen, 
waschen und anschließend in einem Dampf-/Elektrosterilisator oder mit 
kochendem Wasser desinfizieren. Es wird nicht empfohlen, den Sauger in 
der Spülmaschine zu reinigen, da Reinigungsmittel das Produkt beschädigen 
können. Verwenden Sie keine Desinfektionsmittel. Überprüfen Sie den Sauger 
vor jedem Gebrauch und ziehen Sie ihn in alle Richtungen. Werfen Sie das 
Produkt bei ersten Anzeichen von Beschädigungen, Mängeln sofort weg. 
Überprüfen Sie den Sauger sorgfältig, insbesondere wenn Ihr Kind Zähne 
hat. Drehen Sie den Schraubring mit dem Sauger nicht zu fest, da der Sauger 
sonst nicht richtig entlüftet werden kann. Stellen Sie sicher, dass unter dem 
Schraubring keine Undichtigkeiten entstehen. Machen Sie keine Löcher 
oder vergrößern Sie keine Löcher, da dies den Sauger beschädigen kann. 
Lassen Sie den Sauger nicht länger als empfohlen in direktem Sonnenlicht, 
an heißen Orten oder in Desinfektionsmitteln („Sterilisationslösung”) liegen, 
da dies den Sauger schwächen kann. Aus Gründen der Sicherheit, Hygiene 
und des erhöhten Nahrungsbedarfs eines ständig wachsenden Babys 
wird empfohlen, den Sauger alle 2 Monate auszutauschen. Fruchtsäfte 
oder Tee können Ablagerungen oder Verfärbungen hinterlassen, was die 
Eigenschaften des Produktes nicht beeinträchtigt. Der Sauger kann in einem 
Mikrowellen-Sterilisator sterilisiert werden. Achtung! Das Produkt ist kein 
Spielzeug. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung auf, da sie wichtige Informationen 
enthält. Die Seriennummer steht auf der Verpackung. Zur Sicherheit 
und Gesundheit Ihres Kindes ACHTUNG! Andauerndes und längeres 
Saugen von Flüssigkeiten verursacht Karies. Immer die Temperatur des 
Nahrungsmittels vor dem Füttern überprüfen. Werfen Sie das Produkt bei 
ersten Anzeichen von Beschädigungen oder Mängeln sofort weg Alle 

nicht verwendeten Einzelteile müssen außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufbewahrt werden. Bringen Sie niemals Schnüre, Bänder, Schnürsenkel 
oder Teile von Kleidungsstücke an das Produkt an! Strangulationsgefahr. 
Ernährungssauger dürfen niemals als Schnuller verwendet werden. Dieses 
Produkt darf nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwendet werden.
FR Instructions d’utilisation: Avant la première utilisation, désassembler 
et nettoyer le produit, puis placer les composants dans de l’eau bouillante 
pendant 5 minutes. Ceci afin de garantir l’hygiène. Nettoyer avant toute 
utilisation. Après utilisation, nettoyer la tétine des résidus alimentaires, rincer, 
laver puis désinfecter dans un stérilisateur à vapeur/électrique ou à l’eau 
bouillante. Il n’est pas recommandé de laver la tétine dans le lave-vaisselle, car 
les détergents/agents de nettoyage peuvent l’endommager. N’utilisez pas de 
désinfectants. Vérifier la tétine avant chaque utilisation et étirer la tétine dans 
toutes les directions. Jeter au moindre signe de détérioration ou de fragilité. 
Vérifier soigneusement la tétine, surtout si l’enfant a des dents. Ne pas serrer 
le couvercle avec la la tétine trop fort, car la tétine pourrait ne pas se purger 
correctement. S’assurer que l’alimentation ne fuit pas sous le couvercle. 
Ne pas percer ou élargir les trous de la tétine, cela pourrait l’endommager. 
Ne pas laisser la tétine dans la lumière directe du soleil ou dans une zone 
chaude ou dans des désinfectants (« solution stérilisante ») plus longtemps 
que recommandé, car cela peut affaiblir la tétine. Pour des raisons de sécurité, 
d’hygiène et de besoins nutritionnels accrus d’un bébé en croissance 
constante, il est recommandé de remplacer la tétine tous les deux mois. Les 
jus de fruits ou les thés peuvent laisser un dépôt ou une décoloration sur la 
tétine, ce qui n’altère pas ses propriétés. La tétine peut être stérilisée dans un 
stérilisateur à micro-ondes. Attention ! Le produit n’est pas un jouet. Conserver 
la notice car elle contient des informations importantes. Le numéro de lot est 

indiqué sur l’emballage. Pour la sécurité et la santé de votre enfant 

AVERTISSEMENT ! La tétée continue et prolongée de liquides peut entraîner 
l’apparition de caries dentaires. Toujours vérifier la température de l’aliment 
avant de donner le biberon. Jeter au moindre signe de détérioration ou de 
fragilité. Garder tous les éléments non utilisés hors de portée des enfants. Ne 
jamais attacher à des cordons, rubans, lacets ou des éléments vestimentaires 
lâches. Votre enfant pourrait s’étrangler. Ne jamais utiliser une tétine de biberon 
en guise de sucette. Ce produit doit toujours être utilisé sous la surveillance 
d’un adulte.
ES Instrucciones de uso: Antes del primer uso desmonte y limpie el 
producto. A continuación coloque todos los elementos en agua hirviendo 
durante 5 minutos para garantizar la higiene. Limpie el producto antes 
de cada uso. Después de usarlo limpie la tetina de los restos de la comida, 
aclárela, lave y desinféctala en el esterilizador a vapor/eléctrico o en agua 
hirviendo. No se recomienda lavar la tetina en el lavavajillas ya que los 
detergentes pueden dañarla. No use ningunas sustancias desinfectantes para 
limpiar el producto. Verifique la tetina antes de cada uso y estire de la tetina en 
todas las direcciones. Deséchela al primer signo de daño o rotura. Verifique 
cuidadosamente el producto sobre todo si su bebé ya tiene dientes. No cierre 
la rosca demasiado fuerte ya que la tetina puede retener aire. Verifique si no 
hay derrames. No pinche ni aumente el orificio de la tetina porque puede 
causar su rotura. No deje la tetina expuesta a la luz solar, cerca de una fuente de 
calor o en soluciones desinfectantes (“solución esterilizante”) por más tiempo 
de lo aconsejado puesto que puede ser dañada. Para la seguridad e higiene 
se recomienda cambiar la boquilla por una nueva cada dos meses.  Zumos 
o tés pueden dejar sedimento o cambiar el color de la pajita sin cambiar sus 
propiedades. La tetina puede ser esterilizada en el esterilizador de microondas. 
¡Atención! El producto no es un juguete. Conserve las instrucciones ya 
que contienen información importante. Lote de fabricación en 

el empaque.  Para la seguridad de su bebé ¡ADVERTENCIA! La succión 
continua y prolongada de líquidos puede causar caries. Comprobar siempre la 
temperatura de la comida antes de dar el alimento. Desechar en los primeros 
signos de daño o rotura Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños todos los 
componentes que no estén en uso Nunca unirlo a cordones, cintas, lazos o 
partes sueltas de la ropa. Su niño podría estrangularse. Nunca usar la tetina 
como chupete. Usar siempre este producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto. 
INFANETO S.L., www.infaneto.com 
PT Instruções de uso: Antes da primeira utilização, desmontar e limpar 
o produto, depois colocar os componentes em água a ferver durante 5 
minutos. Isso é para garantir a higiene. Limpar antes de cada utilização. 
Após utilização, limpar a tetina dos resíduos alimentares, enxaguar, lavar 
e depois desinfectar num esterilizador a vapor/eléctrico ou água a ferver. 
Não é recomendada a lavagem da tetina na máquina de lavar loiça, uma 
vez que os detergentes podem danificar o produto. Não utilizar quaisquer 
desinfectantes. Verificar a tetina antes de cada utilização e esticar a tetina 
em todas as direcções. Deitá-la fora ao primeiro sinal de que está danificada 
ou fragilizada. Verificar cuidadosamente a tetina , especialmente se a criança 
tiver dentes. Não apertar demasiado a tampa com tetina, uma vez que a 
tetina pode não remover o ar correctamente. Verificar se a alimentação não 
está a vazar de debaixo da tampa. Não perfurar ou ampliar os buracos da 
tetina, isto pode danificá-la. Não deixar a tetina sob luz solar directa ou calor 
ou em desinfectantes («solução esterilizante») por mais tempo do que o 
recomendado, pois isto pode enfraquecer a tetina. Por razões de segurança, 
de higiene e de aumento das necessidades nutricionais de um bebé em 
constante crescimento, recomenda-se a substituição da tetina de 2 em 2 
meses. Sumos de fruta ou chás podem deixar sedimentos ou descoloração 

o que não altera as propriedades do produto. A tetina pode ser 

esterilizada num esterilizador de microondas. Atenção! O produto não é 
um brinquedo. Guardar o manual, pois contém informações importantes. O 
número do lote é indicado na embalagem. Para a segurança da sua criança 
ADVERTÊNCIA! A sucção contínua e prolongada de líquidos pode causar 
cáries dentárias. Verificar sempre a temperatura dos alimentos antes de dar 
de beber ao bebé. Deitá-la fora ao primeiro sinal de que está danificada ou 
fragilizada. Manter todos os componentes que não usar fora do alcance das 
crianças. Nunca amarre cordões, fitas, laços ou pedaços soltos de pano. A 
criança pode estrangular-se. Nunca utilizar uma tetina de biberão como se 
fosse uma chupeta. Utilizar este produto sempre sob vigilância de um adulto.
IT Istruzioni per l’uso: Prima del primo utilizzo, smontare e pulire il prodotto, 
quindi immergere i componenti in acqua bollente per 5 minuti. Tutto questo 
per garantire l’igiene. Pulire prima di ogni utilizzo. Dopo l’uso pulire il succhietto 
dai residui di cibo, risciacquare, lavare e poi disinfettare in sterilizzatore a 
vapore/elettrico o in acqua bollente. Si sconsiglia di lavare il succhietto in 
lavastoviglie, in quanto detersivi/detergenti potrebbero danneggiare il 
prodotto. Non usare detergenti antibatterici o abrasivi. Controllare il succhietto 
prima di ogni utilizzo e tirarlo in tutte le direzioni. Sostituirlo al primo segno di 
usura o danneggiamento. Controllare attentamente il succhietto, soprattutto 
quando il bambino ha i denti. Non stringere troppo il tappo del succhietto 
poiché il suo sistema di sfiato potrebbe non funzionare correttamente. 
Controllare che il cibo non fuoriesca da sotto il tappo. Non perforare o allargare 
i fori del succhietto per non danneggiarlo. Non lasciare il succhietto alla luce 
diretta del sole o al calore o in disinfettanti («soluzione di sterilizzazione») 
più a lungo di quanto raccomandato, in quanto ciò potrebbe causare 
l’indebolimento del succhietto. Per motivi di sicurezza, igiene e necessità di 
nutrimento del bambino in costante crescita, si raccomanda di sostituire 
il succhietto ogni 2 mesi. Succhi di frutta o tè possono lasciare 

residui o causare scolorimenti che tuttavia non alterano le caratteristiche del 
prodotto. Il succhietto può essere sterilizzato in uno sterilizzatore a microonde. 
Attenzione! Il prodotto non è un giocattolo. Conservare questo manuale in 
quanto contiene informazioni importanti. Il numero di serie è riportato sulla 
confezione. Per la sicurezza e la salute del Vostro bambino AVVERTENZA! 
Il continuo e prolungato succhiare di liquidi può causare carie. Controllare 
sempre la temperatura dell’alimento prima di alimentare il bambino. Sostituire 
al primo segno di usura o danneggiamento. Tenere tutti i componenti non 
utilizzati fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Non attaccare mai a corde, nastri, lacci 
o estremità libere dei vestiti. Il bambino potrebbe strangolarsi. Non utilizzare 
mai le tettarelle da biberon come un succhietto. Utilizzare sempre questo 
prodotto sotto la sorveglianza di un adulto.
CZ  Návod k použití: Před prvním a každým dalším použitím savičku z 
hygienických důvodů sterilizujte ve vařící vodě po dobu asi 5 minut. Myjte 
před každým použitím.  Po použití savičku očistěte od zbytků jídla, opláchněte, 
omyjte a poté dezinfikujte v parním / elektrickém sterilizátoru nebo vroucí 
vodě. Nedoporučujeme umývat savičku v myčce nádobí, protože používané 
mycí přípravky mohou způsobit poškození výrobku. Nepoužívejte žádné 
dezinfekční přípravky!  Kvalitu savičky vyzkoušejte důkladným natažením 
všemi směry. Při prvních známkách opotřebení nebo poškození již výrobek 
dále nepoužívejte – vyměňte ho za nový. Savičku pečlivě zkontrolujte, zvláště 
pokud má vaše dítě zuby. Neutahujte víčko se savičkou příliš silně, mohlo by 
dojít ke špatnému odvzdušňování. Zkontrolujte, zda z uzávěru neuniká žádné 
jídlo. Neděrujte a nezvětšujte otvory v savičce – můžete způsobit její zničení. 
Nenechávejte savičku na přímém slunci, v blízkosti tepelného zdroje nebo ve 
sterilizačních prostředcích déle, než je doporučováno, můžete způsobit její 
oslabení. Z hygienických a bezpečnostních důvodů a z důvodu měnících 

se potřeb dítěte na průtok savičky doporučujeme výměnu každé 

2 měsíce. Ovocné šťávy a čaje mohou způsobit zabarvení savičky, což však 
nemění jejich vlastnosti. Savičku lze sterilizovat v mikrovlnném sterilizátoru. 
Pozor! Výrobek není hračka. Uchovejte návod, protože obsahuje důležité 
informace. Číslo série je uvedeno na obalu. Pro bezpečnost a zdraví Vašeho 
dítěte UPOZORNĚNÍ! Neustálé a dlouhodobé sání tekutin způsobuje 
zubní kaz. Před krmením vždy zkontrolujte teplotu jídla. Při prvním náznaku 
poškození nebo opotřebení výrobek vyhoďte. Nepoužívané součásti výrobku 
uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Nikdy nespojujte se šnůrami, stuhami, 
tkaničkami nebo s volnými částmi oblečení, mohlo by dojít k uškrcení dítěte.  
Nikdy nepoužívejte dudlík na krmení jako běžný dudlík. Používejte tento 
výrobek vždy pod dohledem dospělých. 
SK Návod na použitie: Pred prvým použitím cumlík umyte a potom ho 
vložte pre zaistenie hygieny na 5 minút do vriacej vody. Umyte pred každým 
použitím. Po každom použití cumlík očistite od tekutých zvyškov, opláchnite, 
umyte a dezinfikujte v parnom / elektrickom sterilizátore alebo vo vriacej vode. 
Cumlík sa neodporúča dávať do umývačky riadu. Tvrdé chemikálie / čistiace 
prostriedky môžu cumlík poškodiť. Nepoužívajte dezinfekčné prostriedky. 
Pred každým použitím cumlík skontrolujte a potiahnite ho do všetkých strán. 
Vyhoďte pri prvých známkach poškodenia alebo opotrebovania. Cumlík vždy 
starostlivo skontrolujte, najmä keď má dieťa zuby. Dbajte na to, aby ste vrchnák 
fľaše nezatočili príliš silno, pretože môže dôjsť k poruche vzduchového ventilu 
cumlíka. Vždy skontrolujte unikanie tekutiny. Nezväčšujte otvor na cumlíku 
– môžete spôsobiť jeho poškodenie. Nenechávajte cumlík na priamom 
slnečnom svetle alebo v horúčave, ani ho nenechávajte v dezinfekčnom 
prostriedku (sterilizačnom roztoku) dlhšie, ako sa odporúča, pretože to môže 
cumlík poškodiť. Z bezpečnostných a hygienických dôvodov, ako aj z dôvodu 
častejšieho kŕmenia rastúceho dieťaťa sa odporúča cumlík vymeniť najmenej 
každé 2 mesiace. Ovocná šťava alebo čaj môžu na cumlíku zanechať 

škvrny alebo vytvoriť efekt vodného kameňa, čo ale nemení jeho vlastnosti. 
Cumlík je možné sterilizovať v mikrovlnnom sterilizátore. Upozornenie! 
Tento výrobok nie je hračka. Uschovajte si tento návod na neskoršie použitie. 
Kód série je uvedený na obale. Pre bezpečnosť a zdravie Vášho dieťaťa 
UPOZORNENIE! Nepretržité a dlhodobé sanie tekutín spôsobuje zubný 
kaz. Vždy skontrolujte teplotu potravy pred podaním. Pri prvom náznaku 
poškodenia či opotrebovania produkt odhod’te. Počas nepouživania udržujte 
komponenty mimo dosah detí. Nikdy nespájajte so šnúrami, stužkami, 
šnúrkami, alebo s voľnými časťami odevu, mohlo by dôjsť k uškrteniu dieťaťa 
Nikdy nepoužívajte cumlík na kŕmenie ako bežný cumlík. Používajte tento 
výrobok výlučne pod dohľadom dospelých.
HU Használati utasítás: Az első használat előtt szerelje szét és tisztítsa meg 
a terméket, majd helyezze az alkotóelemeket forrásban lévő vízbe 5 percig, 
hogy biztosítsa a higiéniát. Tisztítsa meg minden használat előtt. Minden 
használat után tisztítsa meg az etetőcumit az ételmaradékoktól, öblítse el, 
mossa meg és fertőtlenítse gőz/elektromos sterilizátorban vagy forrásban 
lévő vízben. Az etetőcumit nem ajánlott a mosogatógépbe helyezni. Az erős 
vegyszerek / tisztítószerek a termék sérülését eredményezhetik. Ne használjon 
fertőtlenítőszert. Ellenőrizze az etetőcumit minden használat előtt és húzza 
az etetőcumit minden irányba. Dobja ki a sérülés vagy elgyengülés első jeleit 
észlelve. Alaposan ellenőrizze az etetőcumit, főleg mikor a gyermeknek már 
vannak fogai. Emlékezzen rá, hogy a cumisüveget ne húzza be túl erősen, mivel 
az etetőcumi légáteresztő rendszer meghibásodásához vezethet. Mindig 
ellenőrizze, nem e szivárog. Ne nagyobbítsa meg az etetőcumin található 
nyílásokat, mivel az a termék sérüléséhez vezethet. Az etetőcumit ne tegye 
ki közvetlen napsütésnek, melegforrás közelében vagy fertőtlenítőszerben 
(”fertőtlenítés céljából”) hosszabb ideig a javaslottnál, mivel ez az etetőcumi 

gyengüléséhez vezethet. Biztonsági és higiéniai okokból, valamint a 

növekvő baba élelem iránti növekvő igénye miatt ajánlatos a cumit legalább 2 
havonta cserélni. A gyümölcslé vagy tea elszíneződéseket okoz az etetőcumin, 
akár vízkő is kialakulhat, viszont ez nem változtatja meg a tulajdonságait. A 
cumi sterilizálható mikrohullámú sterilizátorban. A gyermeke biztonsága 
és egészsége érdekében FIGYELEM! A folyadékok folyamatos és hosszú 
ideig tartó szívása fogszuvasodást okoz. Etetés előtt mindig ellenőrizze az étel 
hőmérsékletét. Ha az anyag gyengülésének vagy sérülésének első jelét észleli 
azonnal dobja el A használaton kívüli alkatrészeket tartsa távol a gyermekektől. 
Soha ne rögzítse zsinórokhoz, szalagokhoz, vagy könnyen elmozduló 
ruhadarabokhoz. A  gyermek megfulladhat. Soha ne használja az etetőgumit 
cumiként. Mindig felnőtt felügyelete mellett használja a terméket.
UA Інструкція використання. Перед першим використанням 
розмонтуйте та очистіть виріб, а потім помістіть на 5 хв. в киплячу воду. 
Це необхідно для забезпечення гігієни. Необхідно мити перед кожним 
використанням. Після використання, видаліть усі залишки їжі з соски, 
сполосніть, вимийте  та продезінфікуйте їх паровим/електричним 
стерилізатором або кип’ятком. Не рекомендується мити пляшечку та 
соску в посудомийній машині, так як миючі засоби можуть призвести до 
пошкодження виробів. Не використовуйте для чищення антибактеріальні 
засоби. Перед кожним використанням уважно оглядайте виріб та 
розтягуйте соску в усіх напрямках, особливо, коли дитина має зуби. 
При перших ознаках пошкодження – викиньте. Не докручуйте закрутку 
з соскою дуже сильно, тому що соска може неправильно пропускати 
повітря. Перевіряйте щоб їжа не протікала з-під закрутки. Ніколи не 
збільшуйте отворів в сосці, бо може це призвести до її пошкодження. 
Не залишайте соску на прямому сонячному промінні, поряд з джерелом 
тепла, або в дезінфікуючих розчинах («стерилізація») на довший 
час від рекомендованого, оскільки це може її пошкодити. З 

ხსნარები. გულდასმით დაათვალიერეთ საწოვარა ყოველი 
გამოყენების წინ. გაქაჩეთ იგი ყველა მიმართულებით, 
განსაკუთრებით, თუ ბავშვს უკვე აქვს კბილები. გადააგდეთ 
დაზიანების პირველივე ნიშნისას. გახსოვდეთ, რომ   ხრახნიანი 
რგოლი ძალზე მჭიდროდ არ უნდა მოუჭიროთ, რათა არ დაირღვეს 
საწოვარას ვენტილაციის სისტემა და პროდუქტმა გამართულად 
იმუშავოს. ყოველთვის შეამოწმეთ, ხომ არ ჟონავს სითხე. არასოდეს 
გააფართოვოთ თვითნებურად საწოვარას ნახვრეტი, ამით მას 
მხოლოდ დააზიანებთ. რომ არ დაზიანდეს, არ დატოვოთ საწოვარა 
მზის სხივების პირდაპირი მოქმედების ქვეშ, სითბოს წყაროს 
სიახლოვეს, ან სასტერილიზაციო სითხეებში ინსტრუქციაში 
მითითებულზე მეტი ხნით. უსაფრთხოებისა და ჰიგიენის მიზნებით, 
ასევე თქვენი პატარას საკვებზე მზარდი მოთხოვნილებიდან 
გამომდინარე, გამოყენებიდან მაქსიმუმ 2 თვის შემდეგ საწოვარა 
ახლით უნდა ჩაანაცვლოთ. ხილის წვენმა ან ჩაიმ შეიძლება ფერი 
უცვალოს საწოვარას, ან წარმოქმნას ნალექის ეფექტი, რაც არ ცვლის 
პროდუქტის თვისებებს. საწოვარა შეგიძლიათ გაასტერილოთ 
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შესაძლოა გამოიწვიოს კარიესი. კვების წინ ყოველთვის შეამოწმეთ 
საკვების ტემპერატურა. გადააგდეთ დაზიანების პირველივე 
ნიშნისას. თუ არ იყენებთ, შეინახეთ ბავშვებისთვის მიუწვდომელ 
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თავისუფალ ნაწილებს. არასოდეს გამოიყენოთ საწოვარა 

погляду на безпеку та гігієну, а також збільшення потреби в їжі стабільно 
підростаючого немовля, необхідно замінювати соску кожних 2 місяця. 
Фруктовий сік або чай можуть залишати плями або осад на сосці, які не 
змінюють її властивостей. Соску можна дезінфікувати в мікрохвильовому 
стерилізаторі. Увага! Виріб не є іграшкою. Зберігайте інструкцію, оскільки 
вона містить важливу інформацію. Дата виготовлення/номер партії 
(CODE xxx-рік xx-місяць xx-день) вказана на упаковці. Строк придатності 
– необмежений. Матеріал: силікон. Виробник: Canpol Sp. z o.o.* (*Канпол 
ТОВ), Польща 02-884 Варшава, вул. Пулавська 430, тел. +48 46 858 00 00. 
Країна походження – Польща. Дистриб’ютор / Імпортер: ТОВ «Тигрес», 
Україна, 45601 Волинська обл., Луцький р-н., с. Липини, вул. Перемоги 
25, тел./факс /0332/ 77 36 00, e-mail: info@tigres.ua, www.tigres.toys.
Для безпеки та здоров’я Вашої дитини. ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! Часте 
та довготривале ссання рідини може призвести до карієсу. Завжди 
перевіряйте температуру їжі перед годуванням. Викинути при перших 
ознаках пошкодження. Частини, які не використовуються тримайте 
в місцях недоступних для дітей. Ніколи не прикріплюйте до шнурків, 
стрічок, мережива або вільних частин одягу. Дитина може задихнутися. 
Ніколи не використовуйте соску, як пустушку. Завжди використовуйте 
виріб під безпосереднім наглядом дорослої особи.
GEO გამოყენების წესი. პირველი გამოყენების წინ დაშალეთ 
პროდუქტი და გარეცხეთ ყველა ნაწილი, შემდეგ კი გაასტერილეთ 
მდუღარე წყალში 5 წუთით მოთავსების გზით. ყოველი გამოყენების 
წინ გარეცხეთ. გამოყენების შემდეგ გაათავისუფლეთ ჭიქა და 
საწოვარა საჭმლის ნარჩენებისგან, გარეცხეთ და გაასტერილეთ 
ორთქლის/ელექტრო სტერილიზატორში, ან მდუღარე წყალში 
მოთავსების გზით. საწოვარა არ მოათავსოთ ჭურჭლის სარეცხ 

მანქანაში. რეცხვისას არ გამოიყენოთ ანტიბაქტერიული 

მატყუარას დანიშნულებით. პროდუქტი გამოიყენეთ მხოლოდ 
ზრდასრულის მეთვალყურეობით. დისტრიბუტორი შპს „ბეიბი 
ლაინი“- თბილისი, ვაჟა-ფშაველას გამზ. 6.
LT Naudojimo instrukcija: Prieš pirmą naudojimą visas nuimamas dalis 
nuvalykite, 5 minutėms palikite verdančiame vandenyje - taip siekiama 
užtikrinti higieną. Prieš pirmą ir kiekvieną žinduko naudojimą išvalykite 
skysčių likučius, nuplaukite, nuskalaukite ir dezinfekuokite jį garais/
elektriniu sterilizatoriumi arba po verdančiu vandeniu. Žinduko dėti į 
indaplovę nerekomenduojama. Kietos cheminės medžiagos/plovikliai gali 
sugadinti gaminį. Nenaudokite dezinfekavimo priemonių. Prieš kiekvieną 
naudojimą atidžiai apžiūrėkite ir ištempkite žinduką į visas puses. Pasirodžius 
pirmiesiems pažeidimo ar susilpnėjimo požymiams gaminį išmeskite. 
Ypač atidžiai patikrinkite žinduką, jeigu vaikas turi dantis. Nepamirškite, 
kad dangtelio negalima užsukti per stipriai, kadangi gali sugesti žinduko 
oro išleidimo sistema. Visada patikrinkite ar nėra nutekėjimo. Jokiu būdu 
nedidinkite snapelio skylių, nes tai gali sugadinti snapelį. Nepalikite 
maitinimo žinduko tiesioginiuose saulės spinduliuose, šalia šilumos šaltinio 
ar dezinfekciniame tirpale ilgiau nei yra rekomenduojama, nes tai gali 
pažeisti žinduką. Saugumo ir higienos sumetimais, taip pat dėl augančio 
kūdikio maisto poreikio, rekomenduojama žinduką keisti bent kas 2 
mėnesius. Sunkusis vanduo, vaisių sultys, arbata gali palikti dėmių ar kalkių 
nuosėdų and žinduko, tačiau tai nepakeis produkto savybių. Čiulptuką 
galima sterilizuoti mikrobangų sterilizatoriuje. Dėmesio! Šis produktas nėra 
žaislas. Išsaugokite instrukciją, nes joje yra naudingos informacijos. Serijos 
numeris yra ant pakuotės. Jūsų vaiko sveikatos saugumui ĮSPĖJIMAS! 
Nuolatinis ir ilgalaikis naudojimas gali sukelti dantų ėduonį Prieš maitinant 
visada patikrinkite maisto temperatūrą Pasirodžius pirmiesiems pažeidimo 

ar susilpnėjimo požymiams gaminį išmeskite. Nenaudojamas dalis 
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